IPO related costs including incentive costs 10 4

Implementation costs for IFRS 9 and 17 and Group-wide supervision 4 17

Other non-operating items 1 37

134 199

Operating profit before tax 334 280

Tax on operating profit before tax (89) (67)

Operating profit after tax 245 213

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:

Equity Holders of the Company 47 3

Shareholders of the Company 10 (54)

Perpetual securities 37 57

Non-controlling interests (8) (11)

Net profit/(loss) 39 (8)

Adjusted basis earnings/(loss) per share (US cents)1 0.85 (4.58)

Note:
1) The number of ordinary shares has been adjusted on the basis that the Conversion of Shares and Share Consolidation was completed

at the beginning of each reporting period. Refer to the adjusted per share calculation basis section for further information.

18

Financial and operating review

CSM and profit before tax sensitivities

Sensitivities for CSM and profit before tax to changes in equity price, interest rate and foreign exchange
rate movements, are shown below. Further details are included in note 26 to the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements.

CSM sensitivities
US$ millions

As at
30 Jun 2025

As at
31 Dec 2024

Effect of equity price changes

10 per cent increase in equity prices 123 122

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (121) (108)

Effect of yield curves changes

+50 basis points shift in yield curves 73 74

-50 basis points shift in yield curves (107) (106)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes

5 per cent strengthening of original currency

United States dollar – –

Hong Kong dollar 39 40

Thai Baht 72 62

Japanese Yen 84 75

5 per cent strengthening of US dollar

United States dollar – –

Hong Kong dollar (33) (36)

Thai Baht (72) (62)

Japanese Yen (84) (75)

Profit before tax sensitivities
US$ millions

Six months ended
30 Jun 2025

Year ended
31 Dec 2024

Effect of equity price changes

10 per cent increase in equity prices 116 128

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (118) (133)

Effect of yield curves changes

+50 basis points shift in yield curves (2) 17

-50 basis points shift in yield curves (3) (24)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes

5 per cent strengthening of original currency

United States dollar 35 32

Hong Kong dollar (20) (28)

Thai Baht – 5

Japanese Yen 1 1

5 per cent strengthening of US dollar

United States dollar 35 32

Hong Kong dollar 16 25

Thai Baht – (5)

Japanese Yen (1) (1)

19

Financial and operating review

IFRS Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

US$ millions
As at

30 Jun 2025
As at

31 Dec 2024

Assets

Intangible assets 3,175 3,085

Insurance contract assets 685 683

Reinsurance contract assets 2,868 2,696

Financial investments 48,902 43,669

Cash and cash equivalents 1,624 1,687

Other assets – other than the above 2,107 1,892

Total assets 59,361 53,712

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 46,588 41,646

Reinsurance contract liabilities 417 366

Investment contract liabilities 18 32

Derivative financial instruments 497 528

Borrowings 2,788 2,793

Other liabilities – other than the above 1,752 1,533

Total liabilities 52,060 46,898

Equity

Share capital and share premium 9,010 9,010

Other reserves 193 190

Retained earnings/(accumulated losses) (2,130) (2,139)

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income (573) (1,049)

Total equity of the Group attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 6,500 6,012

Perpetual securities 741 741

Non-controlling interests 60 61

Total equity 7,301 6,814

Total liabilities and equity 59,361 53,712

20

Financial and operating review

Movement in total equity

US$ millions, unless otherwise stated
Six months ended

30 Jun 2025
Year ended

31 Dec 2024

Opening total equity 6,814 7,632

Net profit/(loss) 39 10

Other comprehensive income

Fair value gains/(losses) on debt securities 853 (40)

Fair value losses/(gains) on debt securities transferred to income on disposal
and impairment 288 448

Net finance income/(expenses) from insurance contracts (702) (47)

Net finance income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts held (271) (293)

Cash flow hedges 67 48

Foreign currency translation adjustments 275 (205)

Share of other comprehensive income/(loss) of associates and joint ventures 4 (23)

Related income tax (31) (10)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 522 (112)

Distributions paid for perpetual securities (37) (112)

Redemption of a perpetual security – (600)

Other movements 2 6

Closing total equity 7,301 6,814

Total equity of the Group attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 6,500 6,012

Perpetual securities 741 741

Non-controlling interests 60 61

7,301 6,814

Total equity attributable to Shareholders of the Company per share1 (US$) 5.52 5.10

Note:
1) The number of ordinary shares has been adjusted on the basis that the Conversion of Shares and Share Consolidation was completed

at the beginning of each reporting period. Refer to the adjusted per share calculation basis section for further information.

21

Financial and operating review

Assets

Total assets increased by US$5,649 million to US$59,361 million as at 30 June 2025 from US$53,712
million as at 31 December 2024, mainly driven by an increase in financial investments from business
growth, and positive fair value and foreign exchange rate movements in the first half of 2025.

[…]

to distribution agreements and methodology and regulatory changes on EV. For the first half of 2025,
other non-operating variance also included a negative impact from the GMT implementation of US$61
million.

Positive foreign exchange movement was primarily from Thai Baht and Japanese Yen appreciation against
the US dollar in the first half of 2025.

Group embedded value and value of new business sensitivities

Sensitivities for Group EV and VNB to changes in equity price, interest rate movements and foreign
exchange rate movements, are shown below. The sensitivity tests on interest rates have been applied
to the net investment returns (and corresponding adjustments to the market value of assets for debt
securities and derivatives, statutory reserving bases, bonus/dividend scales for participating business,
crediting rates for universal life business, unit fund growth rates for unit linked business and risk discount
rates). The direction of interest rate sensitivities varies by markets. Please refer to the Embedded Value
Supplementary Report section for more details.

Group EV sensitivities

Group EV sensitivities
US$ millions

As at
30 Jun 2025

As at
31 Dec 2024

Effect of equity price changes

10 per cent increase in equity prices 188 187

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (189) (183)

Effect of yield curves changes

+50 basis points shift in yield curves (86) (67)

-50 basis points shift in yield curves 76 54

Effect of presentation currency

5 per cent appreciation of presentation currency (312) (287)

5 per cent depreciation of presentation currency 312 287

VNB sensitivities
US$ millions

As at
30 Jun 2025

As at
30 Jun 2024

Effect of yield curves changes

+50 basis points shift in interest rates 23 30

-50 basis points shift in interest rates (26) (30)

Effect of presentation currency changes

5 per cent appreciation of presentation currency (13) (14)

5 per cent depreciation of presentation currency 13 14

26

Financial and operating review

Comprehensive tangible equity (CTE)

US$ millions, unless otherwise stated
As at

30 Jun 2025
As at

31 Dec 2024

Total equity of the Group attributable to Shareholders of the Company 6,500 6,012

Contractual service margin (net of tax) 4,823 4,235

Comprehensive equity 11,323 10,247

Less: Intangible assets net of non-controlling interests (3,173) (3,085)

Comprehensive tangible equity (CTE) 8,150 7,162

CTE per share (US$)1 6.92 6.08

Note:
1) The number of ordinary shares has been adjusted on the basis that the Conversion of Shares and Share Consolidation was completed

at the beginning of each reporting period. Refer to the adjusted per share calculation basis section for further information.

CTE as at 30 June 2025 was US$8,150 million, which increased by US$988 million from 31 December
2024. The increase was primarily driven by strong new business, positive operating variances and
favourable foreign exchange variance primarily from Thai Baht and Japanese Yen appreciation against
the US dollar in the first half of 2025, partially offset by the impact from the GMT implementation.

[…]

Total insurance and reinsurance
contract assets 3,379

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings 996 1,797 – 2,793

 Other liabilities – 435 739 1,174

 Derivative financial instruments – – 528 528

Total financial liabilities 996 2,232 1,267 4,495

Insurance and reinsurance contract
liabilities

 Insurance contract liabilities 41,646

 Reinsurance contract liabilities 366

Total insurance and reinsurance
contract liabilities 42,012

150

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

26 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The analysis below illustrates the sensitivity of shareholders’ equity to changes in interest rates.
The analysis illustrates the impact of changing interest rates in isolation, and does not quantify
potential impacts arising from changes in other assumptions.

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact
on other

components
of equity

(before the
effects of
taxation)

Impact on
shareholders’

allocated
equity

(before the
effects of
taxation)

Impact
 on CSM

30 June 2025 (Unaudited)

+50 basis points shift in yield curves

Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held 105 1,426 105 73

Financial instruments (107) (1,729) (107) –

(2) (303) (2) 73

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves

Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held (125) (1,566) (125) (107)

Financial instruments 122 1,898 122 –

(3) 332 (3) (107)

31 December 2024

+50 basis points shift in yield curves

Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held 108 1,270 108 74

Financial instruments (91) (1,464) (91) –

17 (194) 17 74

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves

Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held (128) (1,385) (128) (106)

Financial instruments 104 1,611 104 –

(24) 226 (24) (106)

151

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

26 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Equity price risk

The Group’s equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities whose values
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.

The Group manages these risks by setting and monitoring investment limits by asset types and
sectors. The Group’s principal price risk relates to movement in the fair value of its equity securities
and interest in investment funds.

Equity price risk is managed through the selection process of equity funds and portfolio criteria